

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL
OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JEAN CHARLES, JR., as next friend and
duly appointed guardian of his sister,
MARIE CHARLES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM E. KUNTZ
MICHAEL H. HARMON
EARL E. GOOGE, JR.
SMITH HULSEY & BUSEY
225 Water Street
Suite 1800
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 359-7700

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
BENJAMIN BEATON
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
KURT JOHNSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 31, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	3
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW SUBORDINATES FEDERAL PROTECTION TO STATE LAW	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER COURTS' CONSTRUCTION OF THE PRIVILEGE.....	22
III. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL PROGRAM.....	27
IV. THE STATE COURT'S BINDING INTERPRETATION OF FEDERAL LAW WARRANTS REVIEW.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A <i>Charles v. S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 209 So. 3d 1199 (Fla. 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Charles</i> , 178 So. 3d 102 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	34a
APPENDIX C: <i>Charles v. S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 16-2012-CA-2677 (Cir. Ct. Duval Cty. Fla. Dec. 9, 2014)	49a
APPENDIX D: <i>Charles v. S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 16-2012-CA-2677 (Cir. Ct. Duval Cty. Fla. Aug. 28, 2014).....	55a
APPENDIX E: <i>Charles v. S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 16-2012-CA-2677 (Cir. Ct. Duval Cty. Fla. July 2014)	67a
APPENDIX F: Federal Statutes	79a
APPENDIX G: Federal Regulations	93a
APPENDIX H: State Constitution.....	108a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baptist Health Richmond, Inc. v. Clouse</i> , 497 S.W.3d 759 (Ky. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	24
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	32
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	22
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) ..	34
<i>Dep't of Fin. & Prof'l Regulation v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 970 N.E.2d 552 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)...	17, 25
<i>Fid. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Fink</i> , 522 U.S. 211 (1998).....	20
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	22
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	20
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	21
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	30
<i>KD ex rel. Dieffenbach v. United States</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 587 (D. Del. 2010).....	26
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Lake Coal Co. v. Roberts & Schaefer Co.</i> , 474 U.S. 120 (1985).....	34
<i>Lee Med., Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 312 S.W.3d 515 (Tenn. 2010)	26
<i>Lusby v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 4 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	30
<i>Tibbs v. Bunnell</i> , 448 S.W. 3d 796 (Ky. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2504 (2016)	20, 22, 23
<i>Tinal v. Norton Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-596 (W.D. Ky. July 15, 2014)	26
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	19
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)	30
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	30
<i>Willard v. State</i> , 893 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 2017)	26

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	1
Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109–41, 119 Stat. 424	1
23 U.S.C. § 409	26
42 U.S.C. § 280j-3	7
§ 299b-21	<i>passim</i>
§ 299b-22	<i>passim</i>
§ 299b-23	7
§ 299b-24(d)	6
42 C.F.R. § 3.20(1)(i)(A)	6, 9
§ 3.402–408	8
73 Fed. Reg. 8,112 (proposed Feb. 12, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
73 Fed. Reg. 70,732 (Nov. 21, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
74 Fed. Reg. 42,777 (Aug. 25, 2009)	8
81 Fed. Reg. 32,655 (May 24, 2016)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Fla. Const. art. X, § 25	5, 16, 28, 33
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-197 (2005)	4, 7, 18, 27
S. Rep. No. 108-196 (2003).....	4, 29
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Michael Arnold, <i>Peer Review Is Threatened, but (P)So What: Patient Safety Organization Utilization in Florida After Amendment 7 As A Troubling Sign for PSQIA</i> , 46 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 291 (2013).....	29
Williams et al., <i>Guidewires Unintentionally Retained During Central Venous Catheterization</i> , 19 J. Ass'n Vascular Access 29 (2014).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hospital Quality Inst., <i>Why Are Some Organizations Reluctant to Participate in a PSO?</i> (July 2013), http://www.hqinstitute.org/post/why-are-some-organizations-reluctant-participate-pso	31
IOM, <i>To Err Is Human: Building a Safer System</i> (1999)	4, 5, 20, 27
